oy f5T ¥ qAfauTe F 997 9g
W Faad fF @ F A & HX W
WY &0 4T T & 7

W wfewens : afs gfmEfed ¥
Iq & qr ¥ & g A qfrated
WA a<F & 3@ A At e 6T
m:mmugngrﬁwmm-
qedir qA9s 8, agt ¥ afaw
W F ogw # 9@ war g, AfEA
yAalwdt a1 g § 9@ wEar
T qE AT FA N

At THIERIT WEA 2 AT AT A ag Afy Feffa s & e o &
W AT AT A a & wE
famrera 7t @war ?

o wfewwrefy : WAy, 0y wwaRr fafsa ¢ ... .

| TN wret w9 fafa
aEgd

st afeaern : wa wira & farra e a1 T WA ag
#t dedt qv oyt & 13 AW
& Wy dererr e f WA a1 A
W 7
o e we SR S
A § dr A - BF wvew qET &

me@.x JMFAB SH:AW
Bunning. the edusetional - instisutions i 6he of the pooisd objestivey for the euipioyees. . Wi have. been- dejng- it
Indwewﬂlmthuetodoit.t&ﬂnl
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the Overall financial situation inte consideration. But, while providing ‘thege educational factlities we can do it up to the Higher Secondary level.
We cannot go to colleges and expand our activity, Our basic responsibility is to carry the freight and passengers, not to diversify all our activities.

LU (U RECTTE T IR v
Y, s g @t § 9 qer ar
afz o & g dfeF ¥ oA
g &8 & ar wiE ArorAr Ay ¥
at fawgpar agt & @@ S @ @t
ATEF & 1 6T AT wew 7w § ufr
gaT v ¥ AT W AW &
Sefteye w9 &1 frae At § At
AT 3W AfGETT F1 AYF WA
¢ e A ¥ 7

st afestily g Ay 9w
gMT §mAT FEY & Sq ®wrEm Aw

TG |

» Cironlation of Anti-Indig Tape i Pakistan and West -Asia

*911. SHRI RAM VILAS PASWAN:

SHRI BAPUSAHEB PARU-
LEKAR:

Will the Minister of EXTERNAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(8) whether Government are aware of the circulation in Pakistan amd West Aisa officially sponsored prop!
ganda {ape-recording denigratir India and the Indian Prime Ministr;
and .

(b} if so, the details thereét and the reaction of Government thereto?

THE MINISTER oOF FINANCE g:n;r& R. VENKATARAMANY: (¥

(b) The Government is aware o these. epsseiia: ngs.; They gre essentially, gatixical [Rarzatives gn m—
portant international
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events. The references to India tonsisy of crude jokes and film songs gatirizing India and our Prime
Minister,

Omn the 4th April, 1981, our Embassy in Islamabad formally protested to the Pakistan Foreign Office against the production of these cassettes. The Ministry of External Affairg Protested to the Pakistan Embassy in New Delhi on April the 2nd, It was conveyed to the Government of Pakis-~
tan that the production of such tapes is regrettable and not conducive to good neighbourly relations between the two countries. The Pakistani authorities were also requested to stop further production, recording, sale and export of such tapes.

Nt Tw fama q@ar: SarsmEr
AZET, AAY "EET A wET § 5 wreAE  whad  fafaet | arfs-
WA THEE # g gEed #
see fFar &1 # wgw AEAT § fe arasit s F@ O Fagy & aaF gd & K A W woag
gmAT Argar g fF oS Aoy aqgd FWHIRA Fradwr Aferare fear & 1 3@ 9T wWiErAT F
LA &, W ITF AT T amasa
Y STH www fearaar & w0
IAF YA WIAY JFAY AT Ay § oty ez fear 2 o wifeemw
FY LT T 39 FT AT IA1T 777
¥) SN W R § R d49
Fear & ®YT #41 w7 & Aog o fa=re
Frr g 1

SHRI R. VENKATARAMAN: The
Counsellor was summoned to the office and the protest was conveyed to him verbally, The Counsellor gaid, he wil]
convey ‘it to the Pakistan Government. This -is the ustial way in which protests are conveyed, st Tw faww drwww - {0
Fa oww g T fFer e
Fware fear o SaTE wEaTy
¥fme o &g ¥ dar owar @
R frmm ok wifte &
gy gga et fawgm W@
®E W @@ ¥ 94 & 4%
@ wg § qa A e fawg
ok gd ww awwa gEEl A
atET o, At v faega wew 4
... (eomaw) . gmX @€ @R ¥
g [ o fang wawn 2
awt ¥ faepar @@ fawg oA
Farm WIE? AT EET A A
T OFIN F A FT R AR ag
ft wwwr wrgar g fx ¥ feo farz *f w gy fafs =7 grafm 7 fowwsme § oy,
79 ¥ fag awwre s ST W &7

SHRI R, VENKATARAMAN: I do not agree with statement that relations between India and Pakistan have deteriorated, But certain circumstances have occurred in- which the relationship has become a little strained, the latest being the situation in Afghanistan on which we are taking two different stands. This Ex-
paing the strained relationship.

SHRI BAPUSAHEB FPARULEKAR:
In my opinion, this ig a very serious matter and the Government are very lightly dismissing this issue saying that they are only satirical narratives or crude jokes, That is what the answer says. 1 do not know whether the Minister or any member of the Cabinet had the opportunity o hear the tapes. The tapes are in circulation in this country, 1 woulg like t0 invite the attention of the Minister to two things. The first ig that the compere alleges that Mrs, Gendhi recently

‘held a dinner in New Delhi in honour

‘of the former Iesraeli Defence Minister, Moshe ‘Dayan. That iz being circulated in the Arab world and in our country. It is very likely that our relations with the Arab world may be damaged, Secondly, it is ridiculous; by this particular propa~
ganda, they are maligning our hon.
Prime Minister and the image of our country. I will quote from one of the tapes which I had the fortung to listen. It says:

“After the victory 1980 Mrs.
Gandhi requested the compere to play the popular song ‘sharafat chor di maine, mohabbat chor di. ..

‘I have forsaken decency for it does not pay.”

This iy what the tape contains and we are only satisfied by sending a protest note! You will ask me, “What ig your suggestion?” I am not going to make any suggestion. I would like to know whether it is correct that this is the statement which is being played on the tape and that too in Pakistan, where it is subject to State censorship, This is being circulated.in the Arab world and in our country. You said, on 2nd April, we submitted a protest note. What ig the response? Is it being circulated in India also? May I know whether you intend to take any further steps or you are satisfied with this protest note when our Prime Minister and our country are being maligned like this?

SHRI R, VENKATARAMAN: I am happy to see the strong reaction from the opposition to this. In fact, it should be so, because it is a matter of national pride., The.fact ig that in the tape there is mention of the fact that the Prime Minister gave a dinner or reception to Moshe Dayan.
It is a totally false one. And the attention of the Pakistan Government hag -been drawr both here and in Islamabad. . Our Ambassador -+here has' pointed out to the Pakistan Gov-
erimient that this is a totally mischievous stand or statement and we have strongly protested there. We have also called the Pakistan Em-
bédssy" Counsellor to our. office here
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" and econveyed the strongest ﬁ}otest.

If some people resort to vulgarity, we cannot also resort to vulgarity.
We have to maintain dignity in this matter and we have certuinly to take up these matters: in the usual diplomatic manner,

I share the strong feelings of the hon, Member. Certainly we condemn this kind of vulgar propaganda being done,

SHRI BAPUSAHEB PARULEKAR:
1 also asked about the circulation of

tapes in India.

SHRI R, VENKATARAMAN: I Will give you the answer. So far ag this tape is concerned, we have ascertained that it is being circulated in Abu Dhabi, Dubal and Kuwait and in these countries due to language canstraint very little ‘impact is made.
I would like Bapusaheb to hear me.
Owing to the language constraint, this being in Urdu and the people there knowing only Arabiec, this has no impact on the people, Very few people knew about it when we had made enquiries about it. Interruptions).
And even in Pakistan when our people made enquiries, it was not known in Islamabad. Only in Karachi it was sold. It has not made any great impact and I am sure people with any decency will not give credence to this kind of thing.

SHRI SANTOSH MOHAN DEV:
Sir, Mr. Paswan in his question said that the relations during their time were very good. We have seen it yesterday in the statement of Mr.
Charan Singh and Mr, Morarji Desal who were the then Ministers, over Pakigtan, how the Ministry was working. But I would like to know from the hon. Minister whethey his attention hag been drawn to a certain news item in India that one hon. Member of Parliament of this House has carried some - tapes from Pakistan and played them in certain parts of the country including Delhi to his ples-
sure, and if so, how the Minister -is taking care of it. It has been publi~
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skad in certain papers and he has recently been in Pakistan again.

SHRI R. VENKATARAMAN: Sir, we shall take severe action against people who try to play this in this country, But if it is brought to our attention, we will take immediatle action. Thae question relates to what is being done abroad.

SHRI JAGDISH TYTLER: Sir, you have just mentioned that you had already protesteq to the Pakistan Embassy and you called the Ambassa-
dot. But I have got definite information from some of the people whq had gone to Pakistan on pilgrimage that these tdpes are being sold at the customs check on Pakistan side. Not only that. Even in the duty free ghops of some of the Arabianp countries these tapeg are sold. Now, if you say that tﬁe Pakistan Government is not aware of it, it is difficult tp believe because these tapes are being sold with the conmvance of the Pakistan autharities arid I think merely calling the Ambas-
gadof or the Counsellor and saying that \{h:s should not be done and your teumg that you will look intgy it is not enough. I think a stronger protest should be lodged and it should be done in whatever other diplomatic way you can do it. It is a serious

. matter, . the Pakistan Government dény. t from the mere fact that the tapes’ are sold in the official Pakistan shops at the coustems check posts, I think this js being encourag-
éd by thé Pakistan authorities and it i iust not a mere fict of some tra-

daﬁtg business of thése tapes.

-‘SI-EBI R. VENKATARAMAN: 1
did" hot say that thé Pakistan autliori-
ties do ntit Rhow about it. On the qbntrary there ip striét censorship in ‘Paltisten i tHiE is Deing issued by smnie of the vompanies whith are State-owned compun‘es dnd we have this paint alko cledy in‘ our
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SHRI JANARDHANA POOJARY:
There are clear indications of provocation by the Pakistan Governmert -
and the anti-Indian propagands done by them, The hon. Minister is correci when he says that in Pakistan all publications, including the tape-recording, are subject to censorship. Not only that, of late it ‘hag been said that Pakistan lost the cricket match-pe-
cause of the mischief of the Indian umpire, I hope you remember they

‘lost the match jn Bombay, and this is the prepaganda which is being made.

May | know whethey Government
are aware of the latest inirusion into

Indian air space by Pakistan? Of late, there were some firings also in some important sectors, May I know whether the Government of India have taken a serious note of these latest developments and, if so0, what |
are their reaetions and what actions have been tsken by the Government of Indiz so far?

SHRI R. VENKATARAMAN: The low extent to which propaganda ¢
go is proved by the statement that even a test match was decided against them by somie utigire. 1t shows the level to which the Pakistan propaganda jg going,

ONE HON., MEMBER:

Bag cric-
ket.

SHRI R. VENKATARAMAN: That itself is not cricket. With regard to the other point, that there have bétn some firings and all that, 1 reqilre notice.
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“Mr, Shahi... had made it plain that ideally his country would like the United States to come lo its ‘rescue against all aggression and he specifically mentioned the poteimal threat from India.”

¥ arawr Mg {5 a@r IAFT A Iy gy mTEw 41 T mEfha gar
§9T & AT s gWT g @1 ST
Taagd Heawr Auaga d?

SHRI R. VENKATARAMAN: Thae attitude of Pakistan is to get as much aid as possible, using India as a sort cf pretext or excuse., They have now negotiated for a loan, it was reported as the hon, Member himself said, 1:.)
2.5 billion dollars. They nave been saying that they want military assistance to safeguard their national integrity, and in thjg procesg they have Leen trying ‘o get as much assistance a$ possible, They are also using India as a sort of excuse to get more, This is one of those statements in purstiance of that policy.

SHRI M. RAM GOPAL REDDY:
The hon. Minister has.correcily con-
demnhed it. At the same time, he has

- gaid that it has: got no adverse eilect on the papulation of either Pakislan or the Arak couritries, I want to know whether any information was givén to the Arab conntries that Pakistan is indulging in such mean propaganda,

SI‘IRIB VENKA’I,AB&MAN A.ctu

%3 e o T

want ‘to tlke it to the various coun-
mbﬂna‘}lﬁ!w tioticé that Paldatan m,ﬁ.ﬁng ali: this: Qur infor-

thatlthasnot'ngde. any

mmﬁﬁ o} spunliity” grantioned tries. Therefore, we havé nbt thougnt it necessary. te. dv nrond’ Wiy thet.
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SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU; The fact remaing that if theie bas been an unfortunate conflict or armicd confrontation between India and Pakistan, the most happy pecple will be the military hard-ware incrchants of the west, the capitalist ~suntries like Americn, Britein, France, West (er-
many ete. and it is only ter thal these visits of Margarat Thatcher, Carrington and Charles have been taking place. Suddenly they have developed a love for us. They did the parli-
tioning of the courtiry aand thereafter they sre now doing the same thing I would like to ask the hon. Minisfer if he is aware of the fact that immediately after the Morade_ad rist a television camera man was taken [rom Delhj to Moradabad. Y. had taken extensive photography of the Lad places in Mnradabad and that yeel was smuggled out o7 this country and taken to Pakistan. 1* has heen shown extensively. Would he kindly give us details as to how it hag taken place and what steps have been talen to see that no further mischief is aone in this sort af-claadestine activities

SHRI R. VENKATARAMAN: T am sorry I have w0 information on thix subject. I would require notice,

SHRI BIJU PATNAIK: I wonéder if the Minister has taken nete of the last observation made by the British Prime Minister when she left Bombay. In answer o » question :.e said that if Pakistanis are acquiring arms for their own national securiis, India has alst beer doing so and why can't they do mare The suggestion of the British Govéranmeny who &re, as Napolean gaid—a pation of shop keepers and merchants, is elesr—itish:
off to one side some arms and fry lo sell arinis €6 the other side by éreating B fear psychosis, I wohller it the Mindster would absurs the Mouse ti.at we are not going ta Yz Riken in by this kind of thing and ruin our fins:-
ces by nnming info an arms rice,

mnvhﬁmmm
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tiong to safeguard its defence and no expenditure will be tco much for the
* defence of this eauntry and we will not spare any effort to see that our Je-
fences are maintained at the peak;
nor will it be under any circumstan-
ceg pressurised to go into a mad armns race merely because someong is aiTo-
ing himself.

Corporation ‘or Railway Electrification

*912, SHRI JAGDISH TYTLER:
Will the Ministey of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government are co"sidering to set up a separate Corporation for the electrification of Railway tracks;

{(b) if so, when it is likely tq be established; and

(¢) whether any programmes have been drawn up for electrification during the next five years and the likely financial implications thereof?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS AND IN
THE DEPARTMENT OF PARLIA-
MENTARY AFFAIRS (SHRI MALLI-
KARJUN): (a) No, Sir.

(b) Does not arise.

{(¢) Yes, Sir. A sum of Rs. 450
crores has been earmarked for electrification works' on Indiap Railways during VIth Five Year Plan.

- SHRI JAGDISH TYTLER: My question hag not , been answered. My question Wwas: : -

“(a) Whether Government are considering to set up a Separate Corporation for the electrification of Railway tracks?”

" Reply to that question has been givéen “No,- Sir”, This js a wrong answer. - I have a definite knowledge
.'that the .Government has considering ‘tp set. up a separate Corporation for the electrification of Railway tracks.
I do not know under whose influence this setting up a separate Corporation has been set aside. I have prepared my supplementary on that Tbagis.
Now I would llke to ask a gimple thing. It has been mentioned that a sum of Rs, 450 crores has been earmarked for electrification works on Indian Railwayg during the Sixth Five Year Plan. At present we are handling 26 per cent of the total goods and passenger traffic on electrifled lines in the country. Would the Minister kindly give priority to electrifying the broad gauge between the four metropolitan cities i.e, Delhi, Bombay, Calcutta and Madras? This will enable the Railways tp handle 65 to 75 per cent of the total traffic on electric traction.

SHRI MALLIKARJUN: I need not say about the Corporation again because we have no plan and, therefore, we have said, no.

So far as the other part of the question ig concerned, whether guring the Sixth Plan we are going to have electrification of railway tracks connecting metropolitan cities, what 1 can inform the House is that quring the Sixth Plan, we are having at the moment 12 routes and, among the 12 routes, six routes are in progress and other six routes have been included in the 1981-82 Plan. For the benefit of the House, 1 would like to read out these routes which cover about 2800 km, During the Sixth Plan, about 2800 km, would come under electric traction.

For the benefit of the House, I would like to read out the works which are in progress, They are:

1. Waltair-Jagdalpur;
2: Delhi-Mathura-Jhanst;
3. Vadodara-Ratlam . including

Godhra-Amand and Ahmedabad-

Sabarmati;

- 'hiVeIIom-Ar’konam.

